deemed cost, or using the historical valuation under the previous GAAP. The Company has elected not to apply this exemption. The Company will
continue to apply the cost model for property, plant and equipment and will not restate property, plant and equipment to fair value under IFRS.

Cumulative Translation Differences

   IFRS 1 provides an optional exemption such that the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero at
January 29, 2012. The Company elected to apply this exemption.

F-46

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

   Reconciliation of consolidated statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the thirty-nine weeks ended
October 26, 2013 and for the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

F-47

JANUARY 25, 2014  Explanation

Canadian
GAAP

balance
$

IFRS
reclassifications

$

IFRS
adjustments

$

IFRS
balance

$
Sales   108,169   108,169
Cost of sales   29,498  18,905   48,403
Rent, delivery and distribution   18,905  (18,905)   —
Gross profit   59,766  —  —  59,766
Selling and general administration expenses  [a], [b] and [c]   51,239  1,130  52,369
Selling expenses   28,851  (28,851)
Amortization — stores   3,619  (3,619)  —  —
Store operations   2,708  (2,708)  —  —
Amortization — head office   1,132  (1,132)  —  —
Impairment   227  (227)  —  —
Marketing   1,651  (1,651)  —  —
Team and merchandising   2,451  (2,451)  —  —
Information processing   1,751  (1,751)  —  —
Other administration   7,819  (7,819)  —  —
Stock compensation   622  (622)  —  —
Foreign exchange (gain) loss   325  (325)  —  —
Bank charges   83  (83)  —  —
Result from operating activities   8,527  —  (1,130)  7,397
Finance costs   1,967  —  1,967
Amortization — financing fees   114  (114)  —  —
Interest expense   1,808  (1,808)  —  —
Finance income   —  (45)  —  (45)
Accretion of preferred shares  [e]   —  —  514  514
(Gain) loss from embedded derivative on Series A and A-1

preferred shares  [e]   —  —  2,302  2,302
Income (loss) before income taxes   6,605  —  (3,946)  2,659
Provision for income taxes  [d]   (3,083)  —  16  (3,067)
Net income   3,522   (3,930)  (408)
Cumulative translation adjustment  [c]   811  811
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income   3,522   (3,119)  403

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

F-48

JANUARY 26, 2013  Explanation

Canadian
GAAP

balance
$

IFRS
reclassifications

$

IFRS
adjustments

$

IFRS
balance

$
Sales   73,058  —  —  73,058
Cost of sales   19,005  13,172  —  32,177
Rent, delivery and distribution   13,172  (13,172)  —
Gross profit   40,881  —  —  40,881
Selling and general administration expenses  [b]   37,213  125  37,338
Selling expenses   20,635  (20,635)
Amortization — stores   2,439  (2,439)  —  —
Store operations   2,701  (2,701)  —  —
Amortization — head office   741  (741)  —  —
Impairment   —  —  —  —
Marketing   1,437  (1,437)  —  —
Team and merchandising   2,135  (2,135)  —  —
Information processing   1,072  (1,072)  —  —
Other administration   5,932  (5,932)  —  —
Stock compensation   112  (112)  —  —
Foreign exchange (gain) loss   (39)  39  —  —
Bank charges   48  (48)  —  —
Result from operating activities   3,668  —  (125)  3,543
Finance costs   —  1,829  —  1,829
Transaction expenses   379  (379)  —  —
Amortization — financing fees   77  (77)  —  —
Interest expense   1,373  (1,373)  —  —
Finance income   —  —  —  —
Accretion of preferred shares  [c], [e]   —  —  416  416
(Gain) loss from embedded derivative on Series A and A-1

preferred shares  [c], [e]   —  —  3,960  3,960
Income (loss) before income taxes   1,839  —  (4,501)  (2,662)
Provision for income taxes  [d]   1,692  —  —  1,692
Net income  [c]   147  —  (4,501)  (4,354)
Cumulative translation adjustment   —  —  —  —
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income   147  —  (4,501)  (4,354)

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

October 26, 2013

F-49

  Explanation

Canadian
GAAP

balance
IFRS

reclassifications
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

balance
Sales   61,514  —  —  61,514
Cost of sales   28,816  —  —  28,816
Gross profit   32,698  —  —  32,698
Selling and general administration expenses  [a], [b]   34,576  —  132  34,708
Results from operating activities   (1,878)  —  (132)  (2,010)

Finance costs

   1,331  —  —  1,331

Finance income

   (26)  —  —  (26)

Accretion of preferred shares

[e]   —  —  384  384

(Gain)/Loss from embedded derivative on Series A
and A-1 preferred shares

[e]   —  —  3,511  3,511

IPO related costs

   —  —  —  —

Settlement cost related to former option holder

   —  —  —  —
Loss before income taxes   (3,183)  —  (4,027)  (7,210)

Provision for income tax

[d]   732  —  —  732
Net loss   (3,915)  —  (4,027)  (7,942)

Cumulative translation adjustment

   0  —  266  266
Net loss and comprehensive income   (3,915)  —  (3,761)  (7,676)

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Group reconciliation of equity for the years ended January 25, 2014, January 26, 2013 and January 29, 2012

   The following is a reconciliation of the Company's total shareholders' equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP to its total equity in

[…]

Impairment of capital assets  [a], [c]   (965)  —  —
Changes to depreciation resulting from impairment  [a], [c]   6  —  —
Recognition of embedded derivative liability on preferred

shares  [e]   (2,302)  (3,960)  —
Accretion of preferred shares  [e]   (514)  (416)  —
Income taxes   17  —  —
Currency translation adjustment  [c]   811  —  —
Foreign currency translation adjustment to expense  [c]   (123)  —  —

Total equity (deficiency) under IFRS   (3,551)  (3,832)  285

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Reconciliation of balance sheets as at January 26, 2013 and January 25, 2014

F-51

JANUARY 25, 2014  Explanation

Canadian GAAP
balance

$

IFRS
reclassifications

$

IFRS
adjustments

$

IFRS
balance

$
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents   15,350  —  —  15,350
Accounts and other receivables  [c]   1,105  —  3  1,108
Inventories  [c]   11,205  —  35  11,240
Income tax receivable
Prepaid expenses and supplies   2,213  (2,213)  —  —
Deposits   583  (583)  —  —
Prepaid expenses and deposits  [c]   —  2,846  42  2,888
Total current assets   30,456  50  80  30,586
Restricted cash  [f]   —  —  —  —
Investment, at cost   50  (51)  —  —
Property and equipment  [a], [c]   30,209  —  (351)  29,858
Intangible assets  [c]   1,488  —  14  1,502

   62,203  0  (257)  61,946
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  [c]   12,194  —  14  12,208
Income taxes payable  [d]   1,157  —  26  1,183
Capital lease obligations due within one year   314  (314)  —  —
Long-term debt due within one year   3,294  (3,294)  —  —
Current portion of long-term debt and financial lease

obligations   —  3,608  —  3,608
Total current liabilities   16,959  —  40  16,999
Deferred rent   2,321  (2,321)  —  —
Deferred lease inducements   150  (150)  —  —
Deferred rent and lease inducements   —  2,471  —  2,471
Deferred income taxes  [d], [f]   211  —  (42)  169
Loan from the controlling shareholder   8,690  —  —  8,690
Capital lease obligations   551  (551)  —  —
Long-term debt   9,900  (9,900)  —  —
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations   —  10,451  —  10,451
Preferred shares — Series A  [e]   19,526  —  (1,077)  18,449
Financial derivative liability embedded in preferred shares —

Series A and A-1  [e]   —  —  8,268  8,268

   58,308  —  7,189  65,497
Equity
Capital stock   —  —  —  —
Contributed surplus  [b]   290  —  175  465
Retained earnings   3,605  —  (8,432)  (4,827)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  [c]   811  811
Total equity   3,895   (7,446)  (3,551)

   62,203   (257)  61,946

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

F-52

JANUARY 26, 2013  Explanation

Canadian GAAP
balance

$

IFRS
reclassifications

$

IFRS
adjustments

$

IFRS
balance

$
ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents   7,544  100  —  7,644
Accounts and other receivables   828  —  —  828
Inventories   10,812  —  —  10,812
Income tax receivable   —  —  —  —
Prepaid expenses and supplies   2,247  (2,247)  —  —
Deposits   333  (333)  —  —
Prepaid expenses and deposits   —  2,630  —  2,630
Total current assets   21,764  150  —  21,914
Restricted cash   100  (100)  —  —
Investment, at cost   50  (50)  —  —
Property and equipment   25,962  —  —  25,962
Intangible assets   1,978  —  —  1,978

   49,854  —  —  49,854
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current
Operating loan   507  —  —  507
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   7,294  —  —  7,294
Income taxes payable   1,554  —  —  1,554
Capital lease obligations due within one year   814  (814)  —  —
Long-term debt due within one year   3,367  (3,367)  —  —
Current portion of long-term debt   —  4,181  —  4,181
Total current liabilities   13,536  —  —  13,536
Deferred rent   1,561  (1,561)  —  —
Deferred lease inducements   118  (118)  —  —
Deferred rent and lease inducements   —  1,679  —  1,679
Capital lease obligations   704  (704)  —  —
Long-term debt   6,035  (6,035)  —  —
Long-term debt and finance lease obligations   —  6,739  —  6,739
Loan from controlling shareholder   8,690  —  —  8,690
Preferred shares — Series A  [e]   18,599  —  (1,590)  17,009
Financial derivative liability embedded in preferred shares —

Series A and A-1  [e]   5,966  5,966
Deferred income taxes  [d], [f]   67  —  —  67

   49,310  —  4,376  53,686
Equity
Capital stock   —  —  —  —
Contributed surplus  [b]   112  —  125  237
Retained earnings   432  —  (4,501)  (4,069)
Total equity   544  —  (4,376)  (3,832)

   49,854  —  —  49,854

Table of Contents

DAVIDsTEA Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

For the thirty-nine weeks ended October 25, 2014 and October 26, 2013 [Unaudited]
and the years ended January 25, 2014 and January 26, 2013

[Amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except per share amounts and
where otherwise indicated]

30. ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (Continued)

Material adjustments to consolidated statements of cash flows

   IFRS requires cash flows from interest received and paid, and income taxes paid, to be disclosed directly in the consolidated statement of cash